

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AARP,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Case No. 16-cv-2113 (JDB)
Hon. John D. Bates

AARP'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c), Plaintiff AARP, by and through undersigned counsel, respectfully moves that this Court grant summary judgment in AARP's favor. In this action, AARP challenges EEOC's actions in promulgating 29 C.F.R. §§ 1630.14(d)(3) and 1635.8(b)(2)(iii) (2016), regulations under the Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA"), 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101, et seq., (2012), and the Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act ("GINA"), 29 U.S.C. §§ 2000ff, et seq. (2012).

As set forth in the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of AARP's Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment and Opposition to Defendant's Motion to Dismiss, these Rules permit employers to impose heavy financial penalties for refusing to provide protected medical and genetic information through employee wellness programs. 29 C.F.R. §§ 1630.14(d)(3) and 1635.8(b)(2)(iii) (2016). Because the Rules defy the ADA's and GINA's requirements

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

1. Medical Examinations and Inquiries in Employee Wellness Programs Under the ADA..... 2

2. Collection of Genetic Information in Employee Wellness Programs Under GINA 3

3. HIPAA, the ACA, and Implementing Regulations Governing Penalties in Wellness Programs..... 5

4. The Post-ACA 2010 GINA Rule’s No-Penalty Voluntariness Provision Regarding Collection of Genetic Information in Wellness Programs 8

5. Penalties Newly Allowed Under the 2016 ADA Rule for Refusing to Undergo Medical Exams and Answer Medical Inquiries 8

6. Penalties Newly Allowed Under the 2016 GINA Rule for Refusing to Provide Genetic Information 11

ARGUMENT 14

I. AARP Has Standing to Challenge the 2016 Wellness Rules..... 14

A. Standard of Review..... 14

B. AARP Has Established Associational Standing to Bring Suit on Behalf of Its Members 15

C. AARP Has Shown That at Least One Individual Member Would Have Standing to Sue in His Own Right 20

II. Summary Judgment in AARP’s Favor is Warranted Because The 2016 Wellness Rules Are Unlawful Under the APA 22

A. Standard of Review..... 22

B.	The 2016 ADA Rule’s Redefinition of “Voluntary” is Arbitrary, Capricious, and Contrary to Law	24
1.	The 2016 ADA Rule is Unreasonable Because It Permits Employers to Coerce Employees to Undergo Medical Inquiries and Examinations, Which Contravenes Any Meaningful Definition Of “Voluntary” Under the ADA.....	25
a.	The administrative record contains compelling evidence that the newly permitted penalties unduly pressure employees to submit to medical exams and inquiries.....	25
b.	The 2016 ADA rule’s redefinition of “voluntary” is unreasonable because it contravenes Congress’s intent to give employees a meaningful choice about whether to divulge disability-related medical information in the workplace.....	28
2.	The EEOC Did Not Give An Adequate Justification for Redefining “Voluntary” as Permitting Employers to Impose Penalties Worth 30% of Insurance Premiums	32
a.	The EEOC has not justified the reversal of its longstanding no-penalty position	32
b.	Purported harmony with HIPAA does not justify the new “voluntary” definition.....	34
c.	Defining “voluntary” via a 30% penalty cap cannot be justified by the facts in the administrative record, and it is therefore entirely arbitrary	36
C.	The 2016 GINA Rule’s Newly Permitted Penalties for Withholding Spousal Medical Information Are Arbitrary, Capricious, and Contrary to Law	39

1.	The 2016 GINA Rule impermissibly allows wellness programs to collect spousal medical information— the employee’s genetic information— in a manner that the 2016 GINA Rule defines as not “voluntary”	40
2.	The EEOC did not explain its decision to allow employers to charge double the penalties permitted under the ADA.....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AARP v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.
677 F. Supp. 351 (E.D. Pa. 1987)..... 16

Am. Legal Found. v. FCC,
808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 20

Ass’n of Private Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan,
870 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012) 37, 42

Chamber of Commerce v. EPA,
642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 20

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 23

Citizens Coal Council v. Matt Canestrone Contr., Inc.,
40 F. Supp. 3d 632 (W.D. Pa. 2014)..... 17, 19

Concerned Citizens Around Murphy v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.,
686 F. Supp. 2d 663 (E.D. La. 2010)..... 17

Covad Commc’ns Co. v. FCC,
450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 37, 38

Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell,
779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 18

Delaware Dep’t of Nat. Res. and Envtl. Control v. EPA,
785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 15

Doe v. USPS,
317 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 30

EEOC v. Orion Indus.,
No. 14-cv-1019, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128292 (E.D. Wis.
Sept. 19, 2016)..... 28

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... 24

Erlenbaugh v. United States,
409 U.S. 239 (1972) 33

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 24, 32

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
79 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2015) 14

Friends of the Earth v. Chevron Chem. Co.,
129 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 1997) 17

Fund Democracy, LLC v. SEC,
278 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 17

Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline,
540 U.S. 581 (2004) 23

Gettman v. DEA,
290 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 19

Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs.,
557 U.S. 167 (2009) 35

Haszard v. Am Med. Response NW, Inc.,
237 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (D. Ore. 2001) 29

Hearth, Patio, & Barbecue Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013). 23

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 15, 17, 18, 19

Loma Linda Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
684 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2010). 22

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 14, 15

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 15

Maynor v. Dow Chem. Co.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Tex. 2009) 29

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23, 24, 32
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	23
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	24
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 880 F. Supp. 37 (D.D.C. 1995)	14
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	21, 22
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	39
<i>U.S. Air Tour Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	37, 45
<i>U.S. v. Martinez-Salazar</i> , 528 U.S. 304 (2000)	28
<i>U.S. v. Villanueva-Sotelo</i> , 515 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	33
<i>United States ex rel. Barth v. Ridgedale Elec.</i> , 44 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Griffith v. Conn</i> , No. 11-157-ART, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22668 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 24, 2015).....	30
Statutes	
Administrative Procedure Act of 1946 (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. §§ 500 et seq. § 706(2)(A).....	23

American with Disabilities Act of 1990 (“ADA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 et seq.	
42 U.S.C. § 12111(5)(a)	39
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(4)(A)	2
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(4)(B)	2
D.C. Code § 29-401.02(24)	16
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), 29 U.S.C.	
§§ 1001 et seq.	
29 U.S.C. § 1182(b)(2)(B).	5
False Claims Act	
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B)	29
Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act of 2008 (“GINA”), Pub. L.	
No. 110-233, 122 Stat. 881	
42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-1(b)	40, 41
42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-1(b)(2)(A)-(B).....	43
42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-1(b)(2)(A)-(D)	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 2000ff(3)	4, 12, 40, 41
42 U.S.C. § 2000ff(4)(A)	40, 44
42 U.S.C. § 2000ff(4)(a).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000ff4(b)	41
42 U.S.C. § 2000ff4(C).....	44
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1966 (“HIPAA”),	
Pub. L. No. 101-191, 110 Stat. 1936	
29 U.S.C. § 1181(f)(2)(A)(iii)	4, 12, 40
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010 (“ACA”), Pub.	
L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4(j).....	6, 34
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4(j)(3)(A).	6
Administrative Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 785.28.....	29
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(b).....	35
29 C.F.R. § 1630.14(d)(3)	11, 24
29 C.F.R. § 1635.2(b).....	35
29 C.F.R. § 1635.8(b)(2)(1)(B).....	43
29 C.F.R. § 1635.8(b)(2)(i)(B).....	13, 33, 41

29 C.F.R. § 1635.8(b)(2)(iii). 13, 14, 40, 41, 43, 45
 62 Fed. Reg. 16,894 Apr. 8, 1997) 5
 66 Fed. Reg. 1421 (Jan. 8, 2001) 5
 75 Fed. Reg. 68,912 (Nov. 9, 2010)..... 8

2001 HIPAA Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (NPRM), 66 Fed. Reg.
 1421 (Jan. 8, 2001) 5

Dep’t of the Treasury, Dep’t of Labor and Dep’t of Health & Human
 Servs., Nondiscrimination and Wellness Programs in Health
 Coverage in the Group Market, 71 Fed. Reg. 75,014 (Dec. 13,
 2006). 5

Dep’t of the Treasury, Dep’t of Labor, and Dep’t of Health & Human
 Servs., Incentives for Nondiscriminatory Wellness Programs in
 Group Health Plans, 77 Fed. Reg. 70,620 (Nov. 26, 2012) 7

Dep’t of the Treasury, Dep’t of Labor, and Dep’t of Health & Human
 Servs., Incentives for Nondiscriminatory Wellness Programs in
 Group Health Plans, 78 Fed. Reg. 33,158 (June 3, 2013) (“2013
 HIPAA Rule”) 6

EEOC, Amendment to Regulations Under the Americans With
 Disabilities Act, Proposed Rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 21,659 (Apr. 20, 2015)
 (“2015 ADA NPRM”) 9

EEOC, Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act of 2008, Proposed
 Rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 66,853 (Oct. 30, 2015) (“2015 GINA NPRM”) 12

EEOC, Regulations Under the Genetic Information Nondiscrimination
 Act of 2008, Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 68,912 (Nov. 9, 2010)
 (“2010 GINA Rule”) 7, 8, 34, 39

EEOC, *Enforcement Guidance: Disability-Related Inquiries and
 Medical Examinations of Employees Under the Americans with
 Disabilities Act (ADA)*, EEOC Notice No. 915.002, Question 22
 (July 27, 2000), [https://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/guidance-
 inquiries.html](https://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/guidance-inquiries.html) (“2000 ADA Guidance”) 3

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 101-485 (1990) (“ADA House Report”). 2
 H.R. Rep. No. 111-299 (2009) (“ACA House Report”)..... 6

S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989) (“ADA Senate Report”).....	2
S. Rep. No. 104-156 (1995) (“HIPAA Senate Report”).....	5
S. Rep. No. 110-48 (2007) (“GINA Senate Report”).....	4
S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009) (“ACA House Report”).....	6

Other Authorities

<i>EEOC v. Honeywell</i> , No. 14-cv-04517 (D. Minn. Oct. 27, 2014) (Brief of EEOC)	32
EEOC Press Release (April 5, 2017), https://www1.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/release/4-5-17a.cfm?renderforprint=1	28
January 6, 2009 letter, “ADA: Disability Related Inquiries and Medical Exams/Mandatory Clinical Health Risk Assessment,” available at http://pdfserver.amlaw.com/cc/WellnessEEOC2009.pdf	8
March 6, 2009 letter, “ADA: Disability Related Inquiries and Medical Examinations/Health Risk Assessment,” available at http://pdfserver.amlaw.com/cc/WellnessEEOC2009.pdf , at 5	8
<i>Voluntary</i> , The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language, at 1929 (4th ed. 2000)	25
<i>Voluntary</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary, http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/voluntary (last visited Oct. 19, 2016).....	25
